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SUBJECT : Telephone Directory of the Soviet News Bureau (SNB)

NOTE: Following is the current SNB telephone directory. Divided into
three parts, it lists office telephones, private telephones,
and certain outside numbers. It is interesting to note that
the directory is headed: "Office Telephone List of Information •
Bureau SLTA" (SPISOK SLUZHEBNYKH TELEFONOV BYURO INFORMATSII-
SVAG). It was pointed out in UGB-4770/BSC-834 that there is
actually no Soviet Information Bureau Branch in Germany, and 	 )-
that the SNB in Germany is directly under the Agit-Prop Section ems-a q...4!;1•21

of the Communist Party in Moscow.	 c, me ma,mot
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Names on which this office had no previous record, or had 	 4m0a

not previously reported, are marked by an asterisk.	 uJ LAU

Spellings of names in this report represent in each case "I ME 20.4.i
4.4 U.112'.$17/41a transliteration of the Russian original. In some instances 	 U-1

(e.g., KOLTYPIN, MAMANTOV, ROZENSHTEKHER) these spellings are tc.:;;
at variance with those previously reported from German sources; .x

• 
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the spellings in this report may, however, be considered cor- c, "4 ZiUhl
rect.	 =1.-
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Secretary to KOLTYPIN	 5566:13.21:911 "Ee.ra	 G.41" 1.4C

KOLTYPIN

SOUS	 56-12-94	 ==	 )--
Lu	 czo

e d mme t: , See field comment under HAWANTOV below. According ° `' Ul
0 ABSINTHE SOLU8 is now in Moscow. It will be recalled that as

recently as 20 July of this year BOLUS was introduced to ABSINTHE
In the Soviet Press Club by BESPALOV as his successor as head of
SNB (cf 1AGB-3983/BSC-777).

MAMANTOV	 rgt:t;Secretary to SOLUS

Field Comment: According to source, MAMANTOV is replacing SOLUS
as deputy chief of SNB. The Foreign Section, formerly under
MAMANTOV, will be combined with the Economics Section under a Copt
SHIROGOROV. SOLUS was mentioned in MGB-3349/BSC-747 as being
personally interested in the work of the Economics Section, but
in a report (Source CAMISADE) not yet disseminated the chief of
the Economics Section is reported to be a Maj PERLOVSKY.

1. Office Telephones:

Distribution:

2 - FBU	 2-Held
3 - cos	 - Muni
4 - SCB	 1 - L:

1 - Fran
1 - Reg
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MAMANTOV's Editorial Section	 56-15-14

Field Comment: See field comment under MAMANTOV above; this list-
ing may be presumed to be that of the Foreign Section, now reported
to be under SHIROGOROV.

MAMANTOV, Miscellaneous 56.43-03
MAMANTOV, Photography Department 56-03-18
ROZEHSHTEKHER 56-11-15
Secretary to ROZENSHTEKHER 56-12-11
"Secretariat Pin. Inf." 56-03-08

Aeld Comment: May mean Secretariat Vnutrinaya Informatsiya, or
secretariat for the internal affairs editorial section.

KROTKOV	 56-11-13

fleld Comment: KROTKOV's name does not appear in this telephone
directory, but this information was obtained from 	 nand is
included here for convenience. Note that his and brie number listed
for "Secretary to KOLTYPIN" are identical.

Dispatcher	 56.12-18
"Mash. Byuro"	 56-17-77

Field Comment: The meaning of the abbreviation "mash." cannot be
determined. It is probably an abbreviation for "mashina", and may
refer to communications maintenance or to motor pool, although
another number for "garage" is listed below.

SHTERN*	 56-12-17

Field Comment: Presumably i/w Igor Ilich STERN, who was slated to
attend the IG Ferben trials in Nflrnberg.

POTAPOVSKY*	 56-03-10
KAPITSIN	 56-11-14
FILIPPOV	 56-23-18

Field Commen: A FILIPPOV, I.F. (Col?), is listed in MGB-4260 as
Chief of the Propaganda and Censorship Section, SMA/Karlshorst.

LOKHOVITS	 56-22.87
PERLOVSKY	 56-11-04
LIMONOV*	 56..03-14
NIKITIN	 56-21-66
Telegraph Station, TIKHANOV* 	 56-12-14
RDBIN	 56-11-06
FAKTOROvICH	 56-22-26
CHEREESOV	 56-10-12
MOISFYENKO*	 56-12-10
KATSOVA	 56-11-07

Field Comment: See MG18-4191/BSC-800, in which one KATSOVA, Eugenia
Alexandrovna, is described as a person wielding considerable influ-
ence over the members of the Russian press club. She is also known
to be the contact of NOLTE on the DENA news staff (of BSC/Ops/165).
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GALKIN*
	

56-12-15

litip
ompents Presumably identical with Alexander Abramovich
Mho WEIS slated to attend the IG Farben trials in NOrn-

berg.

RUBIN
Correspondents

Fleld Comment; According to source,
red to here are TASS correspondents.

56.43.11
56-03-13

the "correspondents" refer-

Garage
Chief of the Guard
Drivers
Restaurant
Club
Economic Section
Russian Guard
German Police (At office
Finance Department
HEINE, PerSonnel Manager
-BUTSKA, Economics Section

2. Home Telephones:

.5613.28
56.21-87
56.11.08
56-23-15
56.23.18
56.03-15
56-21-87

in Amtsgericht Bldg.)	 56-07.66
56-04-14
56-24-64

Files	 56.03-15

ZABOLSK2*
KOLTYPIN
SOLUS
SHTERN
MAYANTOV
ROZENSHTEKHER
KROTKOV
FILIPPOV
LOKHOVITS
PERLOVSKY
DEROGIN
FAKTOROVICK
CHERKESOV
BOGOSLOVSKAYA
PRILUTSKY
SHPAKOV*
SHKODA*
POTAPOVSKY*
Doctor
ZENEK
Officers Quarters
KAPITSIN
BAKURADSE*
RUBIN
GALKIN
EALISHEV

3. Outside Numbers:

Komendatura
District Commandant
Police Inspector
SVAG Hospital
Emergency
Electrician

56-03.19
56-11-05"
56-17.88
56-22.19
56-20..01
56-20.50
56-24.65
56-12-16
56-14-13
.56-2213
56-14-25
56..22-95
56.23-01
56-15-07
56-03-78
56-14.24
56..14-23
56-20-42
56-03-16
56-20-32
56-13..30
56-03-19
56.03-55
56-03-36
56.03.43
56.01-77

56.26-19
56-13-04
56-21-65
56-27-25
50.86.70
56-01-01
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